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EXPULSION OF INDIAN JOURNALISTS
FROM NEPAL

*8. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that during last few months some Indian journalists have ibeen expelled from Nepal by the Nepalese Government; if so, what are the details thereof;

(b) what has been the report of our Embassy in Nepal in this respect; and

(c) what action has been taken by the Indian Government in this connection?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. Two Indian journalists were expelled mfrom Nepal by the Nepalese Government—Shri V. R. Mohinder, Representative of the 'Hindustan Times' on February 15, 1962 and Shri P. C. Tandon;
Representative of the 'Times of India' on April
9, 1962.

(b) Our Embassy informed us that the Nepalese authorities regarded their reporting unsympathetic, incorrect and critical of the present regime in Nepal.

(¢) No action was considered necessary.
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SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether the Nepalese Government had given any prior intimation to the Indian Embassy about the expulsion of these press correspondents from their country?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: They had informed the correspondents themselves.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP-
SINHA: May I know if the Government of India is aware that the foreign journalists and correspondents, particularly Indian correspondents, are working under very difficult conditions m. Nepal and they are not permitted by the present regime there to function normally, to perform the functions of journalists?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: That is likely to happen, Sir.

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: What steps do the Government propose to take so that our journalists function there normally?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: None, Sir.
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t [HANDING OVER OP BRIDGE ON RAVI AT
DERA BABA NANAK

*'9. SHR1 V. M. CHORDIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for handing over to Pakistan the bridge on the river Ravi at Dera Baba Nanak situated in the North-West of Amritsar District, hal'f of which was under India's occupation since 1947 and the land of the village Dera Baba Nanak adjoining the bridge on the Southern side of Ravi;

Ob) whether it is a fact that Pakistan handed over to India the land in the North on the other side of Ravi; and

(c) whether it is a fact that there is no bridge ta reach the laud mentioned in part (b) above and that it is uninhabitated?] flTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TOT
MINISTRY orF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) This was done in implementation of the Rad-cliffe Award of 1947;

Ob) Yes, Sir;

(c) Yes, Sir; information regarding the population of the area mentioned in part Ob) of the Question is being obtained from the State Government. }
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(No reply.)

SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: Since it was all going on in Hindi, may I know, Sir, the answers given to parts (b) and (c)?

fSsmi DINESH SINGH: These are the answers—

(a) This was done in implementation of the Radcliffe Award ol 1947;

<fo) Yes, Sir;

(e) Yes, Sir; information regarding the population of the area mentioned min part
(b) of the question is being obtained from the State Government.

SHRI JL\ S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: Since the land that belongs to India is divided by that river and the bridge cannot be used by the Indian nationals, may I know, Sir, how they get into touch with the mainland?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: They cross the river by boats.
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SHRI T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: The river belongs to whom?
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SHrRi T. S. AVINASHILINGAM
CHETTIAR: Let me understand what you say.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The river In its long course belongs to various countries, but m that particular area it belongs to us.
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DisPOSAL OF LT.-COL HATTACHAHYA%
APPEAL BY PAKISTAN

*10. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Wm the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether the appeal filed by Lt-Col.
Bhattacharya against his convic-

